
COUNCIL MEETING 17th NOVEMBER 2022 

 
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS - COUNCILLORS 

 
 

M 01  Question from: Cllr Chris Dando 

I ask the Leader of the Council to give an update on opportunities under consideration and progress made towards fulfilling the 
request made to Council on the 12 May 2022 for Bath and North East Somerset to establish a formal twinning link with a comparable city 
locality in Ukraine. 
 

Answer from: Cllr Kevin Guy 

Following this meeting I discussed with the Ukrainian Ambassador to the UK, Vadym Rystaiko, on how best we could forge relationships with 
a comparable city in Ukraine. Following this I, alongside members of the cabinet, undertook a video call with the leaders of the City of 
Oleksandriya on how best we can offer support. These discussions will continue, with an emphasis on building cultural and community ties. 
  
Historically, formal twinning relationships with cities have been a matter for the Charter Trustees, but I will ask officers to consider if there are 
options for developing a more formal relationship with the city of Oleksandriya. 
 

M 02  Question from: Cllr Robin Moss 

What are the: 
a)    current levels of reserves at the end of Quarter 2 ‘22-23, compared to the levels held at the end of Q2 2019-20? 
b)    underspends on capital projects for YE ‘19-20 and ‘21-22, and estimated underspends at the end of Q2 ’22-23,  
c)    anticipated capital underspends at Year End 22/23? 
 



 

Answer from: Cllr Richard Samuel 

a) 
The Council does not transact reserve use until finalisation of the financial year-end position. The year-end position for 2019/20 was a total 
of £39.82m of earmarked reserves, this excludes unearmarked reserves, external contributions and grants. The year-end position for 
2021/22 was £54.29m. 
 
To note, earmarked reserves are held with expenditure commitments in the current and future financial years, unearmarked reserves is the 
fixed amount the Council is required to hold when setting the budget to recognise financial risk above annual budget levels. 
 
b) & c) 
 
The Figures in the table below provide the year end capital programme outturn and forecast outturn for 2022/23. The rephasing reflects 
reprofiling of budget to align to revised programme delivery projections and expenditure plan. 
 
Capital Outturn & 2022/23 Forecast  

Financial 
Year 

Budget 
£'000 

Actual 
£'000 

Variance 
£'000 

Rephasing 
£'000 

Net (Under) / 
Over 
£'000 Notes 

2019/20 90,164 63,091 -27,073 26,386 -687 £687k net capital underspend removed from capital programme as part of the 
2019/20 outturn report 

2020/21 98,230 62,202 -36,029 35,916 -113 £113k net capital underspend removed from capital programme as part of the 
2020/21 outturn report 

2021/22 96,071 58,405 -37,666 37,617 -49 £49k net capital underspend removed from capital programme as part of the 
2021/22 outturn report 

2022/23 Q2 157,175 124,783 -32,392 32,392 0 Budget adjusted by £3m to allocate capital grant for transport infrastructure 
projects 

 
 
 



M 03  Question from: Cllr Robin Moss 

What work has the Council undertaken on the option of using capital reserves for crisis intervention, to support families through the current 
cost of living crisis, in the same way that there was crisis intervention during the Covid lockdown? 
 

Answer from: Cllr Richard Samuel 

In recognition of the cost of living pressure on residents the Council has provided one-off top up funding of £150k which was added to the 
Welfare support budget of £190k to give a total 2022/23 budget of £340k to help our most vulnerable residents. In addition, the Council has 
received £1.93M of Government Household support grant that is utilised to support those in need. 
 

M 04  Question from: Cllr Robin Moss 

What information does the Council have about community spaces that are struggling to open due to heating/fuel costs, and are there long-
term plans to improve heat provision and insulation in those community buildings for the winter of 2023-24, and are there any plans to use 
capital money to bridge the gap from winter ‘22-23 to such potential investment in ‘23-24? 
 

Answer from: Cllr Dine Romero 

The council is working closely with our partners through the Community Wellbeing Hub to provide support across our communities with the 
cost of living and energy crisis that we currently face.  We have created a directory of warm spaces – there are currently 33 listed across 
Bath & North East Somerset.  We have also launched a small grant offer through the community contribution funding to support community 
warm spaces with meeting their energy costs. 
 
There are currently no long terms plans to improve heat provision and insulation in our community buildings.  Many community buildings are 
no longer owned by the council with town and parish councils and community groups owning those buildings across Bath and North East 
Somerset.  The Community Engagement Team works closely those organisations and can support them to obtain grant and other funding as 
required.  


